This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” both of which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

10

  •   on an actual basis; and

•   on an as adjusted basis to give effect to certain events occurring subsequent to June 30, 2010 through September 30, 2010 as
described in the footnotes below, excluding the (i) the results of operations subsequent to June 30, 2010, (ii) 294,090 shares of our
Class A common stock remaining to be sold pursuant to the June 2010 sales agreement, (iii) 5,500,000 shares of our Class A
common stock that may be sold pursuant to the September 2010 sales agreement, and (iv) the request by the holders of
approximately 830,000 limited partnership interests to exchange their units for an equal number of shares of our Class A common
stock in connection with our partnership redemption and compensation restructuring program, as described further below in
footnote (7).

Actual as of
June 30,

2010
As

Adjusted
   (in thousands)

Long-term indebtedness:

8.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2015   $ 150,000   $ 150,000
8.09% Secured Loan Arrangement   14,672   13,170

Redeemable partnership interest   96,490   89,153
Noncontrolling interest   113,336   86,946

Stockholders’  Equity:

Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 500,000 shares authorized, 81,354 shares issued and
63,889 shares outstanding on an actual basis; and 500,000 shares authorized, 85,830 shares issued and
67,898 outstanding on an as adjusted basis   814   859

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 100,000 shares authorized and 25,848 shares issued and
outstanding on an actual basis and an as adjusted basis   258   258

Additional paid-in-capital   328,147   335,991
Treasury stock, at cost; 17,465 shares of Class A common stock on an actual basis; and 17,932 shares on an

as adjusted basis   (107,127 )   (109,602 )
Retained deficit   (15,610 )   (15,610 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,912 )   (4,912 )

Total stockholders’  equity   201,570   206,984

Total capitalization   $ 576,068   $ 546,253

(7)

(1)

(2)

(2)(3)

(2)(4)(6)

(2)(4)(5)

(6)

Table of Contents

11

(1) The 8.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2015 are convertible by Cantor into 21,689,924 shares of our Class A common stock.

(2) The change in “Redeemable partnership interest”  in the “As Adjusted”  column was attributable to the following:

  •   On July 16, 2010, 164,086 founding partner units were exchanged for 164,086 shares of our Class A common stock;
  •   On August 12, 2010, 400,000 founding partner units were exchanged for 400,000 shares of our Class A common stock;